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August REport 
We are in the middle of our autocross season and our rally program is on hiatus until 

the fall.  The autocross points so far show Barry Beaman (2954 points) in first followed by 
Paul Dornburg (2936 points) and Bob Sonntag. (2931 points)  Then it’s a big gap to Ben 
Davis in 4th (2747 points) but just 4 more to Bryan Diehl in 5th. (2743 points)  At the end of the 
year everyone’s best 6 scores will be totaled to see who will be the 2010 autocross champion.  
See the list in total later in this paper. 

Our first autocross had a good turnout of 41 drivers while events 2 and 3 had about 33 
drivers show up.  The results are in this paper. 

In the last paper I said some club members would be going to Peru Indiana for a 
National Tour Event and perhaps one of us will bring home a trophy.  No such luck.  Bob 
Sonntag finished 3rd in B Modified behind the 2009 BM National Champion Clemens Burger 
and 2009 runner-up Daniel Stone.  For Terry Davis and Paul Dornburg in Super Street 
Modified it was much the same story but with some equipment drama as the usually reliable 
Porsche exhibited ignition problems on Saturday almost stranding Terry on course during his 
second run.  After a consulting phone call with Gene Young and a quick drive to a Kokomo 
AutoZone parts store, the 3 ignition modules were replaced in hopes of curing the problem.  
The car started right up but quit almost immediately.  Wires were wiggled at the ignition 
module and the car started and ran until they were wiggled again when it quit.  The wire 
bundle to the module was tied up and the car seemed to be happy.  Sunday the car ran fine 
until the last of Paul’s runs.  Coming up to the far end U-turn he downshifted to second and 
rounded the corner.  He ran the car up to the red line and shoved the gearshift lever towards 
3rd but put it in 1st instead.  When he let the clutch up he zinged the engine to umpteen RPM 
bending all the exhaust valves.  Now he and Terry are even in the “shifting to the wrong gear” 
competition.  However, while repairing the engine he changed out the close ratio gears in the 
transmission for the stock gears so there will be no more shifting for them after the 1st to 2nd 
up shift.  No more missed shifts, just a learning curve as they get used to just steering. 

The Bowler “Day at the Strip” autocross went smoothly except for one instance at the 
sign in gate but you’ll need to be at the club meeting to find out about that.  Bob Sonntag, Jim 
and Darlene Cannon and I went to Lawrenceville Friday night to set up the course so it would 
be ready early Saturday morning. 

On Saturday morning enough people showed up to work the event but we sure could 
have used more.  Really BIG THANKS to Jane, Julie, Mitch, Gene, Ernie, Jim, Darlene, 
Jeremy, Duane, Mike, Bob and Terry.  It was a hot day that tested everyone’s staying power.  
I don’t know how Julie managed a 5k run before working all day in that heat but my hat is off 
to her and everyone else.  If anyone had stayed after we packed up they would have been 
treated to a cacklefest as numerous drag cars were fired up in place.  A Top Fuel dragster 
made the most noise by far giving anyone present some sense of what a modern day fuel car 
sounds like.  And you missed out on a grand feast put on by the Bowler Transmission group.  
It was a fun way to end the day. 

That’s it for this month.  Our next club member meeting will be August 10th at the Log 
Inn in Warrenton Indiana.  It’s a family style feast and the restaurant does not accept credit 
cards so bring cash.  Check our on-line calendar at www.sirscca.org for our club events. 
Racingly, Paul Dornburg Regional Executive 

 

 

 



 

Name Points Name Points Name Points
Sonntag, Bob 54 Beaman, Barry 2954 Moore, Carrie 7
Dornburg, Paul 51 Dornburg, Paul 2936 Moore, Chris 7
Young, Gene 43 Sonntag, Bob 2931 Sonntag, Bob 7
Cannon, James 40 Davis, Benjamin 2747 Bridges, Jane 5
Moore, Chris 38 Diehl, Bryan 2743 Cannon, Darlene 5
Roales, Ernest 35 Cannon, James 2732 Cannon, James 5
Davis, Terry 33 Graham, Ray 2694 Dornburg, Carolyn 5
Bridges, Jane 27 Roales, Ernest 2618 Dornburg, Paul 5
Backer, Steven 26 Backer, Steven 2605 Freeman, Mike 5
Young, Julia 26 Hutchens, Mike 2577 Young, Gene 5
Davis, Benjamin 23 Duke, Jeremy 2393 Young, Julia 5
Green, Tim 19 Christy, Allen 1937 Blaylock, Lora 2
Bailey, Teresa 18 Young, Gene 1923 Blaylock, Paul 2
Moore, Carrie 18 Christy, Cathy 1911 Davis, Benjamin 2
Posey, Charlie 18 Moen, Jeremy 1883 Davis, Terry 2
Buente, Michael 17 Green, Tim 1847
Christy, Allen 17 Smith, Yancy 1832
Smith, Yancy 17 Davis, Terry 1814
Beaman, Barry 15 Schonberger, Kent 1757
Cannon, Darlene 15 Bridges, Jane 1708 Name Points
Seeber, Mitchell 14 Young, Julia 1689 Davis, Benjamin .284
Christy, Cathy 13 Seeber, Mitchell 1673 Posey, Charlie .188
Duke, Jeremy 13 Moore, Chris 1571 Hutchens, Mike .183
Freeman, Mike 13 Blaylock, Paul 1516 Vanhooser, Thomas .135
Hutchens, Mike 13 Jensen, Christopher 1000 Vanhooser, Dodie .104
Vanhooser, Thomas 13 Mull, Bradley 1000 Blaylock, Paul .099
Schonberger, Barry 12 Schonberger, Barry 1000 Crow, Junior .083
Scott, John 12 Breidenbach, Jim 991 Diehl, Bryan .073
Bailey, Darrin 11 Crow, Junior 958 Posey, Lisa .042
Heck, Gary 11 Keating, Terry 938 Smalley, Kevin .033
Schonberger, Kent 11 Jochum, Ron 935 Blaylock, Lora .025
Oliver, John 10 Buente, Michael 930 Acree, Amanda .021
Vanhooser, Dodie 10 Smalley, Kevin 919 Anderson, Laura .000
Dornburg, Carolyn 9 Vanhooser, Thomas 911 Anderson, Tom .000
Blaylock, Paul 8 Sandy, Reginald 885 Eplee, Eric .000
Moore, Miles 8 Collins, Greg 883 Fairbanks, Caroline .000
Diehl, Bryan 6 Bailey, Darrin 881 Fairbanks, Howell .000
Graham, Ray 6 Scott, John 864 Nichols, James .000
Keating, Terry 6 Vanhooser, Dodie 842 Talmadge, Clinton .000
Breidenbach, Jim 5 Bailey, Teresa 830 Thomas, David .000
Crow, Junior 5 Posey, Charlie 756 Vanhooser, Mike .000
Jensen, Christopher 5 Collins, Judy 750
Jochum, Ron 5
Mull, Bradley 5
Sandy, Reginald 5
Barrow, James 4
Moen, Jeremy 4
Posey, Lisa 4
Acree, Amanda 2
Blaylock, Lora 2
Collins, Greg 2
Collins, Judy 2
Smalley, Kevin 2
Bootz, Janalee 1
Bootz, Tom 1
Cannon, Lorelei 1

(as of Aug 5)

Berry Points

Rookie Points
(as of Aug 5)

Rally Points
(as of July 21 and 2 of 7 rallies)

Autocross Points
(as of July 21 and 3 of 7 events)



SIR/SCCA 
Bonus Program 

August 5, 2010 

 
Program Description 
Those who work a qualifying activity (patch parties, Muscle Car 
Challenges, Power Tours, “Days at the Strip,” etc) are entitled to one 
extra run in each heat of an SIR/SCCA autocross. These “bonus 
runs” are scored and count like any other run. The expected result is 
that those that have worked any of the qualifying events will have 
eight (8) runs in a typical autocross and those that have not qualified 
for the bonus program will have only six (6). 

 
Who’s Eligible? 
All event participants are eligible. SIR or SCCA membership is not 
required. 

 
Who’s Qualified? 
These people have qualified for the 2010 bonus program: 
Backer, Steven    Hutchens, Mike 
Bailey, Darrin    Moore, Chris 
Bailey, Teresa    Oliver, John 
Bridges, Jane    Posey, Charlie 
Buente, Michael    Roales, Ernest 
Cannon, Darlene   Schonberger, Barry 
Cannon, James    Schonberger, Kent 
Christy, Allen    Scott, John 
Christy, Cathy    Seeber, Mitchell 
Davis, Benjamin    Smith, Yancy 
Davis, Terry    Sonntag, Bob 
Dornburg, Paul    Vanhooser, Dodie 
Duke, Jeremy    Vanhooser, Thomas 
Freeman, Mike    Young, Gene 
Green, Tim    Young, Julia 
Heck, Gary 

 



Date Day Activity/Event Event Marshal Location
8.00 AUGUST
8.01 Sunday Free day
8.02 Monday Board Meeting Paul Paul's House
8.08 Sunday Pt Autocross  (4 of 7) Paul Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
8.10 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Log Inn, Warrenton
8.15 Sunday Free day
8.22 Sunday Pt Rally  (4 of 7) Bob & Terry Wink Construction, Evansville
8.25 Wednesday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
8.29 Sunday Pt Autocross  (5 of 7) Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
8.30 Monday Board Meeting Paul Evansville
9.00 SEPTEMBER
9.05 Sunday Solo Nationals Travel Day SCCA "Lincoln Air Park," Lincoln, NE
9.06 Monday Labor Day
9.06 Monday Solo Nationals -- On-site Prep SCCA "Lincoln Air Park," Lincoln, NE
9.07-08 Tue-Wed Solo Nationals -- B Modified SCCA "Lincoln Air Park," Lincoln, NE
9.09-10 Thu-Fri Solo Nationals -- Super Street Modified SCCA "Lincoln Air Park," Lincoln, NE
9.11 Saturday Solo Nationals Travel Day
9.12 Sunday Free day (Grandparent's Day)
9.14 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville
9.16 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul TBD
9.19 Sunday Pt Autocross  (6 of 7) Terry Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
9.20-26 Mon-Sun National Championship Runoffs SCCA Road America, Elkhart Lake, WI
9.22 Wednesday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
9.26 Sunday Free day
10.00 OCTOBER
10.03 Sunday Pt Rally  (5 of 7) Terry & Bob Wink Construction, Evansville
10.04 Monday Board Meeting Paul Paul's House
10.10 Sunday Pt Autocross  (7 of 7) - "Closing Bookend" Mike H Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville

10.12 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville
10.14 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul TBD
10.17 Sunday Southern Illinois Autocross (2 of 2) So Illinois Region Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
10.20 Wednesday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
10.24 Sunday Free day
10.31 Sunday Pt Rally  (6 of 7) -- Halloween
11.00 NOVEMBER
11.01 Monday Board Meeting Paul Evansville
11.07 Sunday Free day
11.10 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville
11.12 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul TBD
11.14 Sunday Pt Rally  (7 of 7)
11.21 Sunday Free day
11.24 Wednesday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
11.25-28 Thu-Sun Thanksgiving Weekend
11.29 Monday Board Meeting Paul Paul's House
12.00 DECEMBER
12.03 Friday Awards Banquet & Holiday Party Paul/Gary/Mary Rolling Hills County Club
12.05 Sunday Free day
12.12 Sunday Free day
12.19 Sunday Free day
12.22 Wednesday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
12.24-26 Fri - Sun Christmas Weekend

Notes: There are rallies and autocrosses in need of event marshals.  Please volunteer before phone calls are required.

Mike Freeman has offered a 2010 edition of the food rally if at least 6 six will compete.  Will you be one of the six?

-- Event date may change



Lawrenceville, 6-27-10

Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Tim e Pen Adj Time Pen Time Points

Open Division
E Stock

1 20 ES Barry Beaman Red Miata 51.868 56.426 54.014 53.684 (1) 51.235 51.342 51.235 .829 85.472 975 T

B Street Prepared
1 5 BSP Mario Matos Red Boxster 53.412 60.175 56.900 52.126 (1) 49.406 49.387 49.387 .865 88.921 934 T

Super Street Modified
1 136 SSM Paul Dornburg Green 911 49.982 49.768 48.245 47.311 47.166 46.207 46.207 .883 83.401 1000 T

2 36 SSM Terry Davis Green 911 55.424 55.649 58.604 (2) 51.222 53.136 (1) 51.546 51.222 .883 94.168 871

Street Touring S
1 35 STS Jim Cannon Red Miata 61.074 (1) 55.803 55.872 54.553 57.056 (1) 54.498 54.498 .826 91.109 908
2 771 STS Ray Graham Red Miata 60.907 59.766 57.925 57.088 57.388 56.063 56.063 .826 94.154 871 T

D Prepared
1 21 DP Steve Backer Red Datsun 73.439 67.352 66.843 55.939 54.258 52.217 52.217 .874 104.058 752 T

D & B Modified
1 36 BM Bob Sonntag Blue LeGrand 44.293 57.409 DNF 54.429 (1) 44.587 45.984 DNF 43.108 43.108 .965 84.342 989 T

2 43 DM Tim Green Red Locost 51.592 51.203 49.583 49.229 51.290 (1) 50.220 (1) 49.229 .913 90.215 918

Street Tire Division
Super Stock Indexed Time

1 6 ZSS Ernest Roales Blue Corvette 59.700 (1) 70.779 (3) 65.378 (2) 60.685 (2) 56.620 57.438 48.693 .860 100.035 878 T

T

B Stock
1 40 ZBS Christopher JensenBlue Honda 53.911 (1) 57.609 (2) 55.743 (1) 52.522 53.826 (1) 51.308 43.458 .847 89.120 1000
2 16 ZBS Bryan Diehl Blue Solstice 57.334 62.496 62.316 57.591 56.332 58.480 (1) 47.713 .847 96.275 920

E & C Stock T

1 70 ZCS Reginald Sandy Blue Porsche 60.154 59.401 82.139 DNF 58.871 61.827 (1) 60.947 DNF 49.452 .840 99.348 885 T

2 42 ZES Branden PoramboBlack Miata 55.484 59.556 56.859 59.689 (2) 65.198 (3) 58.285 (2) 45.996 .829 94.315 942

H Stock
1 117 ZHS Benjamin Davis Black Volvo 60.255 65.315 (2) 62.226 (1) 60.412 58.894 58.596 47.053 .803 95.437 929
2 17 ZHS Mike Hutchens Black Volvo 67.145 (1) 66.015 68.009 (2) 65.715 64.531 (1) 61.245 49.180 .803 102.190 853 T

Street Modified, Street Modified FWD, & Super Stree t Modified
1 50 ZSM Anthony PoramboGray Evo 58.620 (2) 53.748 54.730 51.921 87.095 DNF 51.371 45.052 .877 92.189 966 T

2 87 ZSMF Yancy Smith Black Neon 57.470 57.079 56.427 54.813 54.795 54.833 47.672 .870 96.763 914 T

3 82 ZSSM Jermey Duke Black Fiero 62.187 60.309 63.585 (2) 62.740 (1) 61.266 (1) 59.481 52.522 .883 105.775 813

E & C Street Prepared
1 171 ZCSP Michael Buente Red Fiero 71.872 (1) 58.740 (1) 55.702 56.498 (1) 57.418 (1) 54.833 47.321 .863 95.392 930
2 77 ZESP Jeremy Moen Gray Camaro 63.549 (2) 57.138 DNF 56.470 55.436 57.988 (2) 54.099 46.092 .852 94.205 943 T

Weekend Member Division Indexed Time
1 53 WDSP Bryan Ogg Red VW GTI 54.458 (1) 53.351 52.656 51.196 53.035 (1) 51.886 51.196 .849
2 1 WFS Andy Martin Blue Mustang 57.147 60.190 (1) 57.015 55.331 52.181 54.779 52.181 .837 T

3 3 WCP Tom McBride Blue Ford 54.217 57.352 54.421 52.348 51.697 52.053 51.697 .866
4 22 WCS Brandon Warren Red Miata 54.323 62.362 DNF 61.272 (1) 57.848 (1) 53.566 53.836 53.566 .840
5 31 WHS Jonathan HuddlestonBlack Jeep 82.043 DNF 64.023 (1) 58.741 57.281 56.162 59.326 (2) 56.162 .803 T

6 7 WESP Junior Crowe Yellow Mustang 57.103 56.979 55.258 54.928 55.018 54.517 54.517 .852
7 122 WCS Justin Welty Red Miata 64.257 60.898 58.572 56.944 58.918 (1) 58.506 56.944 .840
8 71 WCS Kevin Smalley Gray RX-8 64.043 63.257 (1) 62.412 (1) 58.471 58.108 58.207 58.108 .840
9 59 WGS Jarold Evans Puple Celica 64.225 65.181 89.833 (1) DNS DNS DNS 64.225 .812 T

44.770
44.995
45.098
46.448

Index

Autocross

43.465
43.675

Run  4 Run  5 Run  6 Best
TimeCar

Run 1 Run  2 Run  3
Car Class Driver

47.833
48.811
52.151

Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Tim e Pen Adj Time Pen Time Points
Open Division

1 136 SSM Paul Dornburg Green 911 49.982 49.768 48.245 47.311 47.166 46.207 46.207 .883 83.401 1000
2 36 BM Bob Sonntag Blue LeGrand 44.293 57.409 DNF 54.429 (1) 44.587 45.984 DNF 43.108 43.108 .965 84.342 989
3 20 ES Barry Beaman Red Miata 51.868 56.426 54.014 53.684 (1) 51.235 51.342 51.235 .829 85.472 975
4 5 BSP Mario Matos Red Boxster 53.412 60.175 56.900 52.126 (1) 49.406 49.387 49.387 .865 88.921 934
5 43 DM Tim Green Red Locost 51.592 51.203 49.583 49.229 51.290 (1) 50.220 (1) 49.229 .913 90.215 918
6 35 STS Jim Cannon Red Miata 61.074 (1) 55.803 55.872 54.553 57.056 (1) 54.498 54.498 .826 91.109 908
7 771 STS Ray Graham Red Miata 60.907 59.766 57.925 57.088 57.388 56.063 56.063 .826 94.154 871
8 36 SSM Terry Davis Green 911 55.424 55.649 58.604 (2) 51.222 53.136 (1) 51.546 51.222 .883 94.168 871
9 21 DP Steve Backer Red Datsun 73.439 67.352 66.843 55.939 54.258 52.217 52.217 .874 104.058 752

Street Tire Division
1 40 ZBS Christopher JensenBlue Honda 53.911 (1) 57.609 (2) 55.743 (1) 52.522 53.826 (1) 51.308 43.458 .847 89.120 1000
2 50 ZSM Anthony Porambo Gray Evo 58.620 (2) 53.748 54.730 51.921 87.095 DNF 51.371 45.052 .877 92.189 966
3 77 ZESP Jeremy Moen Gray Camaro 63.549 (2) 57.138 DNF 56.470 55.436 57.988 (2) 54.099 46.092 .852 94.205 943
4 42 ZES Branden Porambo Black Miata 55.484 59.556 56.859 59.689 (2) 65.198 (3) 58.285 (2) 45.996 .829 94.315 942
5 171 ZCSP Michael Buente Red Fiero 71.872 (1) 58.740 (1) 55.702 56.498 (1) 57.418 (1) 54.833 47.321 .863 95.392 930
6 117 ZHS Benjamin Davis Black Volvo 60.255 65.315 (2) 62.226 (1) 60.412 58.894 58.596 47.053 .803 95.437 929
7 16 ZBS Bryan Diehl Blue Solstice 57.334 62.496 62.316 57.591 56.332 58.480 (1) 47.713 .847 96.275 920
8 87 ZSMF Yancy Smith Black Neon 57.470 57.079 56.427 54.813 54.795 54.833 47.672 .870 96.763 914
9 70 ZCS Reginald Sandy Blue Porsche 60.154 59.401 82.139 DNF 58.871 61.827 (1) 60.947 DNF 49.452 .840 99.348 885

10 6 ZSS Ernest Roales Blue Corvette 59.700 (1) 70.779 (3) 65.378 (2) 60.685 (2) 56.620 57.438 48.693 .860 100.035 878
11 17 ZHS Mike Hutchens Black Volvo 67.145 (1) 66.015 68.009 (2) 65.715 64.531 (1) 61.245 49.180 .803 102.190 853
12 82 ZSSM Jermey Duke Black Fiero 62.187 60.309 63.585 (2) 62.740 (1) 61.266 (1) 59.481 52.522 .883 105.775 813

Notes:

Car Class Driver
AutocrossRun  4 Run  5 Run  6 Best

Time

The times reflect any 2 second penalty per pylon; the pylon count is shown in the penalty column.

In instances where there were would have been no times for the second set of runs because of DNS
runs, times were created by adding 2 seconds to the competitor's slowest run time.

Where possible DNF runs show the raw time.

IndexCar
Run 1 Run  2 Run  3



Lawrenceville, 7-12-10

Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Time Points

Open Division
E Stock

1 20 ES Barry Beaman Red Miata 64.498 64.614 63.463 64.425 64.763 63.671 63.463 .829 105.394 1000 T

B Street Prepared
1 26 BSP Jane Bridges Gray Crossfire 72.334 71.651 72.643 DNF 69.819 71.805 69.535 69.535 .865 122.126 841 T

C Prepared
1 30 CP Gene Young Rd/Wht Mustang 64.812 68.746 DNF 63.126 65.864 (1) 65.741 (1) 66.309 (1) 63.126 .866 111.599 941 T

2 136 CP Paul Dornburg Rd/Wht Mustang 65.484 64.720 66.347 (1) 64.771 68.064 (1) 65.260 64.720 .866 112.139 936
3 130 CP Julie Young Rd/Wht Mustang 67.048 (1) 71.988 (3) 65.581 79.247 DNF 75.924 DNF DNS 65.581 .866 119.135 750

D Prepared
1 21 DP Steve Backer Red Datsun 67.055 66.271 67.472 65.188 64.451 65.563 64.451 .874 114.251 916 T

B Modified
1 36 BM Bob Sonntag Blue LeGrand 57.017 56.427 59.870 (1) 60.010 57.370 55.840 55.840 .965 108.338 972 T

D Modified
1 87 DM Craig Straub Silver Lotus7 61.777 (1) 64.754 (1) 61.028 61.118 63.065 (1) 60.873 60.873 .913 111.296 944 T

2 43 DM Tim Green Red Locost 62.718 64.601 (1) 64.069 (1) 63.233 (1) 61.510 60.880 60.880 .913 112.845 929

Street Tire Division
B & C Stock Indexed Time

1 69 ZBS Allen Christy White Corvette 70.318 67.939 66.491 67.202 68.333 (1) 68.850 (1) 56.318 .847 113.238 988 T

2 169 ZBS Cathy Christy White Corvette 68.233 69.890 (1) 67.131 70.592 66.954 66.892 56.658 .847 113.517 986 T

3 16 ZBS Bryan Diehl Blue Solstice 71.036 75.418 (1) 70.339 71.257 70.480 69.990 59.282 .847 118.859 938
4 71 ZCS Kevin Smalley Gray RX-8 76.055 74.429 73.161 73.456 72.423 70.864 59.526 .840 120.981 919

H Stock
1 93 ZHS Brad Mull Gray Mazda 71.396 72.321 (1) 69.916 69.436 73.974 (2) 71.811 (1) 55.757 .803 111.900 1000 T

2 117 ZHS Benjamin Davis Black Volvo 75.360 74.208 76.290 (1) 73.931 73.301 77.134 (1) 58.861 .803 118.450 941 T

3 17 ZHS Mike Hutchens Black Volvo 78.582 79.129 (1) 76.334 75.061 75.192 78.113 (2) 60.274 .803 121.570 914
4 65 ZHS Mitchell Seeber White Neon 82.082 (1) 94.567 DNF 79.091 82.791 (2) 78.418 78.445 62.970 .803 126.480 870

Super Stock
1 6 ZSS Ernest Roales Blue Corvette 77.136 (2) 73.120 73.386 75.146 (1) 71.789 74.918 (1) 61.739 .860 124.622 886 T

C Street Prepared
1 44 ZCSP Terry Keating Black Miata 71.579 70.286 70.475 (1) 67.439 72.658 (2) 69.926 58.200 .863 118.857 938 T

2 144 ZCSP Ron Jochum Black Miata 71.871 70.077 69.348 DNF 72.051 (1) 68.019 73.856 (2) 58.700 .863 119.177 935 T

3 771 ZCSP Ray Graham Red Miata 78.366 (1) 73.541 71.518 75.237 (1) 76.388 (2) 70.676 60.993 .863 122.713 903
4 35 ZCSP Jim Cannon Red Miata 70.730 71.437 72.871 (2) 70.244 70.737 69.216 59.733 .863 120.773 921

E Street Prepared
1 7 ZESP Junior Crowe Yellow Mustang 70.815 70.165 68.513 69.299 68.401 69.777 58.278 .852 116.651 958 T

2 77 ZESP Jeremy Moen Gray Camaro 68.494 75.330 (3) 73.114 (2) 73.602 (2) 70.759 (1) 71.930 (2) 58.357 .852 118.644 940

Street Modifed FWD
1 187 ZSMF Yancy Smith Black Neon 71.912 (1) 70.841 69.696 69.861 70.111 69.486 60.453 .870 121.088 918 T

Super Street Modified
1 33 ZSSM Brian Hanson Red 300ZX 73.822 (1) 72.605 (1) 71.578 (1) 74.944 (1) 71.465 (1) 71.059 62.745 .883 125.948 874 T

2 82 ZSSM Jermey Duke Black Fiero 78.467 (1) 81.631 (2) 76.649 86.619 (4) 76.686 78.549 67.681 .883 135.395 790

E Modified
1 88 ZEM Chris Moore Dirty Red Escort 78.681 78.277 76.542 75.599 74.726 74.766 67.776 .907 137.200 774 T

2 188 ZEM Kent SchonbergerDirty Red Escort 79.538 (1) 74.768 75.907 76.469 75.732 77.544 67.815 .907 136.504 780
3 881 ZEM Paul Blaylock Dirty Red Escort 82.267 (1) 78.884 91.806 (2) 80.315 (1) 81.082 (2) 76.648 69.520 .907 141.068 750

Weekend Member Division Indexed Time
1 114 WFM Maurie Light Blue Red Devil 58.726 58.378 58.248 DNF 66.265 DNF 58.710 60.342 (1) 58.378 .908 T

2 53 WDSP Bryan Ogg Red VW GTI 67.486 73.774 (4) 68.364 (1) 70.471 (2) 67.042 66.824 66.824 .849
3 177 WCSP Brandon Kline Red Miata 86.155 74.596 80.463 DNF 81.128 (4) 74.205 73.204 73.204 .863

Notes:

Car Class Driver Car
Run 1 Run  2 Run  3 Run  4 Run  5 Run  6 Best

Time Index

Autocross

53.007
56.734
63.175

The times reflect any 2 second penalty per pylon; the pylon count is shown in the penalty column.

In instances where there were would have been no times for the second set of runs because of DNS
runs, times were created by adding 2 seconds to the competitor's slowest run time.

Where possible DNF runs show the raw time.



Lawrenceville, 7-12-10

Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Tim e Pen Adj Time Pen Time Points
Open Division

1 20 ES Barry Beaman Red Miata 64.498 64.614 63.463 64.425 64.763 63.671 63.463 .829 105.394 1000
2 36 BM Bob Sonntag Blue LeGrand 57.017 56.427 59.870 (1) 60.010 57.370 55.840 55.840 .965 108.338 972
3 87 DM Craig Straub Silver Lotus7 61.777 (1) 64.754 (1) 61.028 61.118 63.065 (1) 60.873 60.873 .913 111.296 944
4 30 CP Gene Young Rd/Wht Mustang 64.812 68.746 DNF 63.126 65.864 (1) 65.741 (1) 66.309 (1) 63.126 .866 111.599 941
5 136 CP Paul Dornburg Rd/Wht Mustang 65.484 64.720 66.347 (1) 64.771 68.064 (1) 65.260 64.720 .866 112.139 936
6 43 DM Tim Green Red Locost 62.718 64.601 (1) 64.069 (1) 63.233 (1) 61.510 60.880 60.880 .913 112.845 929
7 21 DP Steve Backer Red Datsun 67.055 66.271 67.472 65.188 64.451 65.563 64.451 .874 114.251 916
8 26 BSP Jane Bridges Gray Crossfire 72.334 71.651 72.643 DNF 69.819 71.805 69.535 69.535 .865 122.126 841
9 130 CP Julie Young Rd/Wht Mustang 67.048 (1) 71.988 (3) 65.581 79.247 DNF 75.924 DNF DNS 65.581 .866 119.135 750

Street Tire Division
1 93 ZHS Brad Mull Gray Mazda 71.396 72.321 (1) 69.916 69.436 73.974 (2) 71.811 (1) 55.757 .803 111.900 1000
2 69 ZBS Allen Christy White Corvette 70.318 67.939 66.491 67.202 68.333 (1) 68.850 (1) 56.318 .847 113.238 988
3 169 ZBS Cathy Christy White Corvette 68.233 69.890 (1) 67.131 70.592 66.954 66.892 56.658 .847 113.517 986
4 7 ZESP Junior Crowe Yellow Mustang 70.815 70.165 68.513 69.299 68.401 69.777 58.278 .852 116.651 958
5 117 ZHS Benjamin Davis Black Volvo 75.360 74.208 76.290 (1) 73.931 73.301 77.134 (1) 58.861 .803 118.450 941
6 77 ZESP Jeremy Moen Gray Camaro 68.494 75.330 (3) 73.114 (2) 73.602 (2) 70.759 (1) 71.930 (2) 58.357 .852 118.644 940
7 44 ZCSP Terry Keating Black Miata 71.579 70.286 70.475 (1) 67.439 72.658 (2) 69.926 58.200 .863 118.857 938
8 16 ZBS Bryan Diehl Blue Solstice 71.036 75.418 (1) 70.339 71.257 70.480 69.990 59.282 .847 118.859 938
9 144 ZCSP Ron Jochum Black Miata 71.871 70.077 69.348 DNF 72.051 (1) 68.019 73.856 (2) 58.700 .863 119.177 935

10 35 ZCSP Jim Cannon Red Miata 70.730 71.437 72.871 (2) 70.244 70.737 69.216 59.733 .863 120.773 921
11 71 ZCS Kevin Smalley Gray RX-8 76.055 74.429 73.161 73.456 72.423 70.864 59.526 .840 120.981 919
12 187 ZSMF Yancy Smith Black Neon 71.912 (1) 70.841 69.696 69.861 70.111 69.486 60.453 .870 121.088 918
13 17 ZHS Mike Hutchens Black Volvo 78.582 79.129 (1) 76.334 75.061 75.192 78.113 (2) 60.274 .803 121.570 914
14 771 ZCSP Ray Graham Red Miata 78.366 (1) 73.541 71.518 75.237 (1) 76.388 (2) 70.676 60.993 .863 122.713 903
15 6 ZSS Ernest Roales Blue Corvette 77.136 (2) 73.120 73.386 75.146 (1) 71.789 74.918 (1) 61.739 .860 124.622 886
16 33 ZSSM Brian Hanson Red 300ZX 73.822 (1) 72.605 (1) 71.578 (1) 74.944 (1) 71.465 (1) 71.059 62.745 .883 125.948 874
17 65 ZHS Mitchell Seeber White Neon 82.082 (1) 94.567 DNF 79.091 82.791 (2) 78.418 78.445 62.970 .803 126.480 870
18 82 ZSSM Jermey Duke Black Fiero 78.467 (1) 81.631 (2) 76.649 86.619 (4) 76.686 78.549 67.681 .883 135.395 790
19 188 ZEM Kent Schonberger Dirty Red Escort 79.538 (1) 74.768 75.907 76.469 75.732 77.544 67.815 .907 136.504 780
20 88 ZEM Chris Moore Dirty Red Escort 78.681 78.277 76.542 75.599 74.726 74.766 67.776 .907 137.200 774
21 881 ZEM Paul Blaylock Dirty Red Escort 82.267 (1) 78.884 91.806 (2) 80.315 (1) 81.082 (2) 76.648 69.520 .907 141.068 750

Notes:

Where possible DNF runs show the raw time.

Index

Autocross

The times reflect any 2 second penalty per pylon; the pylon count is shown in the penalty column.

In instances where there were would have been no times for the second set of runs because of DNS
runs, times were created by adding 2 seconds to the competitor's slowest run time.

Run  4 Run  5 Run  6 Best
TimeCar

Run 1 Run  2 Run  3
Car Class Driver



 


